Total..... 723.8 Total..... 723.8

(1) Represents the redemption of the 2022 Notes in full. We expect to redeem the outstanding 2022 Notes on or about 9 March 2018.

(2) Represents the payment of an estimated A17.3 million redemption premium, at an illustrative redemption price of 102.47%,
excluding accrued interest in relation to the redemption of the 2022 Notes in full.

30

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, financial liabilities and total

capitalization as at 31 December 2017, on a historical basis, and as adjusted to reflect the completion

of the offering of the Notes made hereby and the Refinancing.

You should read this table in conjunction with the section headed ‘‘Business Review’’ contained in

the 2017 Annual Results, ‘‘Presentation of Financial and Other Information’’ and our consolidated

financial statements and the related notes thereto, an English translation of which is incorporated by
reference into this Offering Circular. Our historical results do not necessarily indicate results that may

be expected for any future period.

As at 31 December 2017

(in A millions) Historical Adjustments

As adjusted

for the

offering

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,563.0 (23.8) 1,539.2

Other current financial assets..... 7.3 — 7.3

Total cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,570.3 (23.8) 1,546.5

Short-term borrowings(1)..... 365.3 — 365.3

Other current portion of long-term debt and financial

liabilities ..... 58.1 — 58.1

Total current financial liabilities ..... 423.4 — 423.4

Senior Credit Facility..... 0.0 — 0.0

2022 Notes(2) ..... 700.0 (700.0) 0.0

2023 Notes(2) ..... 700.0 700.0

Bank borrowings..... 195.7 — 195.7

Other long-term debt and other non-current financial

liabilities ..... 2.7 — 2.7
Notes offered hereby..... — 700.0 700.0

Total long-term financial liabilities ..... 1,598.4 — 1,598.4

Total financial liabilities (gross) ..... 2,021.8 — 2,021.8

Total financial liabilities (net) ..... 451.5 23.8 475.3

Minority interests..... 274.7 — 274.7

Equity attributed to owners of the parent..... 3,233.6 — 3,233.6

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 3,508.3 — 3,508.3

Total capitalization ..... 5,530.1 — 5,530.1

(1) Including bank overdrafts of A62.7 million

(2) Gross of capitalized issuance costs

Since 31 December 2017, except as set forth above, there have been no other material changes to our

capitalization.

31

BUSINESS

Our Company

We are one of the world’s largest automotive equipment suppliers. We develop, manufacture and sell

high-quality and highly-engineered products and we operate through three business groups: Faurecia
Seating, Faurecia Interiors and Faurecia Clean Mobility. We estimate that at least one third of

vehicles in service in the world were originally equipped with at least one product manufactured by us